assets value of the equity
securities invested.

Net asset value of the
underlying entities

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease)
if the net asset value was
higher (lower).

Price of recent investment
The valuation model inputs
are based on the most
recent transaction price
for the same security.

Recent transaction prices
for the same security

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if
the recent transaction price
was higher (lower).

Funds Net asset value
The valuation model
inputs are based on net
assets value of the funds
invested.

Net asset value of the
funds

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease)
if the net asset value was
higher (lower).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

IFS CAPITAL LIMITED   180

42. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis – Level 3 valuation

For the fair values of unquoted equity securities, reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to recent
transaction prices by 10%, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

 Statement of profit or loss
Group Company

Recent transaction (10% movement) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2022
Unquoted equity securities 102 (102) – –

2021
Unquoted equity securities – – – –

The aggregate net fair values of recognised financial assets which are not carried at fair values in the statement
of financial position as at 31 December are represented in the following table:

2022 2021
Carrying value Fair value

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Financial assets
Debt securities at amortised cost 16,012 15,482 14,533 14,763

Unrecognised (loss)/gain in profit or loss (530) 230

43. ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

Management has assessed the development, selection and disclosure of the significant accounting judgements
and estimates, and the application of these policies and estimates.

The following are critical accounting judgements or estimates made by the management in applying accounting
policies:

Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The Finance

[…]

+2% -2% +2% -2%

At 31 December 2022
Provision for unexpired risks 3,814 3,718 4,108 4,063

At 31 December 2021
Provision for unexpired risks 3,678 3,594 4,265 4,159

Ultimate loss ratio

The actuary has presumed an Ultimate Loss Ratio (“ULR”) of 8% to 82% (2021: 9% to 154%) under the base
scenario. If the assumed ULR increased or decreased by 2% (2021: 2%), the resulting provision will be as
follows:

Net ($’000) Gross ($’000)
High Low High Low
+2% -2% +2% -2%

At 31 December 2022
Provision for unexpired risks 3,854 3,678 4,160 4,063

At 31 December 2021
Provision for unexpired risks 3,718 3,554 4,302 4,122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

IFS CAPITAL LIMITED   184

43. ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

I. Provision for unexpired risks – sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Management Expenses Rate (“MER”)

Allowance for MER relates to the costs of administering unexpired policies for which the Group has risk. MER
is computed based on 5% (2021: 12.4%) of the Group’s unearned premium reserves for all classes of business.
The effects of increasing and reducing MER by 2% (2021: 2%) are presented below:

Net ($’000) Gross ($’000)
High Low High Low
+2% -2% +2% -2%

At 31 December 2022
Provision for unexpired risks 3,831 3,701 4,117 4,063

At 31 December 2021
Provision for unexpired risks 3,695 3,577 4,271 4,153

II. Provision for insurance claims – sensitivity analysis

Process of establishing provision for insurance claims

For short term insurance contracts, the Group sets aside specific provisions based on actual claims notified
by the policyholders. Each notified claim is assessed on a case-by-case basis with regards to the claim
circumstances and information available from external sources. These specific provisions are reviewed and
updated regularly as and when there are developments and are not discounted for the time value of money.

The Group closely monitors the relevant projects for which the bonds and guarantees are issued, and makes